
 

Order of agenda items is subject to change 
 

The City of Evanston is committed to making all public meetings accessible to persons with disabilities. Any citizen needing mobility 
or communications access assistance should contact Facilities Management at 847/866-2916 (Voice) or 847/448-8052 (TDD). 
 
La ciudad de Evanston está obligada a hacer accesibles todas las reuniones públicas a las personas minusválidas o las quines no hablan inglés. Si 

usted necesita ayuda, favor de ponerse en contacto con la Oficina de Administración del Centro a 847/866-2916 (voz) o 847/448-8052 (TDD). 
 

 
 

 
 

HOUSING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ACT COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, October 17, 2017 

7:00 pm 
Lorraine H. Morton Civic Center, 2100 Ridge Avenue 

Room 2402 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER / DECLARATION OF QUORUM 
 
 

II. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES FOR SEPTEMBER  26, 2017 
 

 
III. APPROVAL OF REGIONAL FAIR HOUSING ASSESSMENT PLAN 

 
 

IV. PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
 

V. STAFF REPORT 
 
 

VI. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
 
 
 

The next meeting of the Housing & Community Development Act Committee  
is scheduled for Tuesday, November 21, 2017 in Room 2402. 
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To:  Housing & Community Development Act Committee 
   
From: Sarah Flax, Housing and Grants Administrator 
 
Subject: October 17, 2017 HCDA Meeting Cover Memo 
 
Date: October 17, 2017 
 
 
Attached please find: 
 

 The meeting agenda 
 Item 1: Draft minutes of the September 26, 2017 meeting for approval 
 Item 2: Memorandum Approval of Resolution 82-R-17 to Accept Planning Staff 

Assistance Services Delivered by the Chicago Metropolitan Agency for Planning 
for the 2020-2024 Assessment of Fair Housing and attachments 
 

 
We look forward to seeing you on October 17th.  

 

Memorandum 
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DRAFT 
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Housing & Community Development Act Committee  

September 26, 2017 
 

 

 

MEETING MINUTES  

 HOUSING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ACT COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, September 26, 2017 

7:00 P.M. 
Lorraine H. Morton Civic Center, 2100 Ridge Avenue, City Council Chambers 

 
Members Present: Ald. Rainey, Ald. Braithwaite, Ald. Wynn, Ald. Wilson, C. Goddard, S. 
Jones, G. Mackey, M. Miro, J. Sanke 
 
Members Absent: Ald. Rue Simmons 
 
Presiding Member: Ald. Rainey, Committee Chair 
 
Staff: L. Biggs, S. Flax, J. Wingader  
 
 

Call to Order / Declaration of Quorum 
Chair Rainey declared a quorum of the Housing and Community Development Act 
Committee and called the meeting to order at 7:10 pm. 
 
Approval of Meeting Minutes: June 27, September 14, & September 19 
Ms. Goddard moved approval of the minutes as presented, Ald. Braithwaite seconded 
the motion and it was approved unanimously.  
 
2017 CDBG Funding—Committee Discussion and Recommendations 
Chair Rainey explained that the Housing & Community Development Act Committee 
would discuss and make funding recommendations for the 2018 Community 
Development Block Grant (CDBG) program and suggested the Committee approve by 
category. Ald. Wilson moved to fund CDBG administration in the amount of $300,000, 
seconded by Ald. Braithwaite; the motion was unanimously approved.  
 
Ald. Wilson spoke to the anticipated reduction to 2018 CDBG award and the challenge 
of having to reduce funds for public services. Ms. Sanke moved her recommendations 
for public service projects; Ald. Wilson seconded the initial allocation suggestions. The 
Committee discussed allocation suggestions for specific programs. When there was no 
further discussion, the amounts were verified by staff as follows: Family Focus, After 
School program funded in the amount of $15,000, YOU: STEAM for Teens, Josselyn 
Center, Turning Point, and Jewish Child & Family Services received no funding, Open 
Studio Project, Art & Action funded in the amount of $4,000, Evanston Scholars, 
College Readiness funded in the amount of $15,000, Youth Job Center, Youth 
Employment program funded in the amount of $21,000, James B. Moran Center, Youth 
Advocacy funded in the amount of $20,000, Impact Behavioral Health Partners, 
Supported Employment program funded in the amount of $15,000, Shore Community 
Services, Vocational program funded in the amount of $7,448, North Shore Senior 
Center, Grandparents Raising Grandchildren program funded in the amount of $9,000, 
Meals at Home, Home Delivered Meals program funded in the amount of $15,000, 
Interfaith Action, Emergency Overnight Shelter program funded in the amount of 
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DRAFT 

Page 2 of 2 
Housing & Community Development Act Committee  

September 26, 2017 
 

$15,000, YWCA, Domestic Violence Services program funded in the amount of 
$25,000, Connections for the Homeless, Supportive Housing program funded in the 
amount of $15,000, City of Evanston, Target Area Graffiti Removal funded in the 
amount of $20,000, City of Evanston, Summer Youth Employment funded in the amount 
of $10,000 and City of Evanston, Certificate of Rehab. & Record Sealing funded in the 
amount of $30,000. Ms. Sanke moved approval seconded by Ald. Braithwaite. There 
was discussion about the Committee’s goal to support previously funded agencies and 
support new programs; members thanked agencies for their presentations and services. 
Chair Rainey called for a vote and the committee voted unanimously to approve the 
Public Services allocations.  
 
Ald. Rainey moved to fund Housing Rehab. Administration in the amount of $100,000 
and Rehab. Loan Repayments in the amount of $66,122 seconded by Ald. Wilson; the 
committee voted unanimously to approve the allocations. The committee discussed 
funding for Code Enforcement and potential sources of revenue from upcoming City 
projects. There was also discussion about funding for Public Facilities projects, the 
scope of proposed improvements and potential additional sources of revenue to fund 
City capital improvement projects. Lara Biggs, Engineering and Capital Planning Bureau 
Chief, clarified the scope of City projects including Alley Paving and Street Resurfacing 
projects under various funding scenarios; she provided additional information about how 
project locations are identified. There was discussion about timing of projects. Sarah 
Flax, Housing & Grants Administrator, provided information about the process for 
receiving grants and timing of release of funds; she also discussed the process for 
reallocating funds.  
 
Staff confirmed the following allocations: Code Enforcement funded at $313,899, No 
funding for Foster Field Renovations, Mason Park Field House Roof Replacement 
funded at $110,000, Alley Paving project funded at $210,000, Street Resurfacing 
Project funded at $290,000, and the Economic Development Loan Recapitalization 
funded at $50,000. Committee members clarified that if revenue to complete park 
projects came from other sources, DBG funds would be reallocated to the Alley Paving 
project.  Ms. Sanke moved to approve allocations seconded by Ald. Braithwaite; the 
committee voted unanimously to approve the allocations.  
 
Staff/Citizen Comment 
Ms. Flax asked the Committee to consider the date of the next meeting to see if anyone 
wanted to reschedule in light of the Thanksgiving holiday. Members agreed that the next 
scheduled meeting would take place Tuesday, November 21 and would close the public 
comment period for the City’s 2018 Draft Action Plan. 
 

Adjournment 
There being no further business, Chair Rainey called for a motion to adjourn seconded 
by Ald. Wilson; motion passed unanimously and the meeting adjourned at 8:15 pm. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Jessica Wingader 
Grants and Compliance Specialist 
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 2018 Request 
 Committee 

Recommendation 

2,925,866$          1,676,469$            

1,676,469$          1,676,469$            

1,249,397$          (0)$                        

Program/Project Name  2018 Request 

 Committee 

Recommendation 

% of 

Request

City/CDBG Administration & Planning 300,000$                      300,000$                         100%

Administration Subtotal 300,000$                300,000$                  100%

Spending cap (20% of entitlement) 300,000$                300,000$                   
Amount over (under) cap -$                        -$                          

Family Focus/The Future Focus-Youth Program  $                        20,000 15,000$                           75%

Youth & Opportunity United/STEAM is For Teens  $                        25,000 -$                                 

Open Studio Project/Art and Action  $                        10,000 4,000$                             40%

Evanston Scholars/College Readiness 30,500$                        15,000$                           49%

Youth Job Center/Youth Employment Programs  $                        50,000 21,000$                           42%

Moran Center/Legal & Social Services  $                        30,000 20,000$                           67%

Impact Behavioral Health/Employment Services  $                        25,000 15,000$                           60%

Shore Community Services/Vocational Training  $                        20,000 7,448$                             37%

The Josselyn Center/Psychiatric Services 12,000$                        -$                                         0%

Turning Point/Open Access Program 10,000$                        -$                                         0%
Jewish Family Services/Financial Counsel & Case Mgmt 10,000$                        -$                                         0%

North Shore Senior Center/Grandparents Raising 

Grandchildren

 $                        15,000 9,000$                             60%

Meals At Home/Home-Delivered Meals  $                        20,000 15,000$                           75%

Interfaith Action/Emergency Overnight Shelter 20,000$                        15,000$                           75%

YWCA Evanston-NS/Domestic Violence Services  $                        35,000 25,000$                           71%

Connections for the Homeless/Supportive Housing  $                        45,000 15,000$                           33%

City/Target Area Graffiti Removal  $                        47,000 20,000$                           43%

City/Summer Youth Employment Program  $                        25,000 10,000$                           40%

City/Certificate of Rehab & Record Sealing  $                        75,000 30,000$                           40%

Public Services Subtotal  $               524,500  $                 236,448 45%

Spending cap (15% of entitlement +RL+PI)  $                236,448  $                  236,448 

Amount over (under) cap 288,052$                0$                              

City/Housing Rehab Administration  $                      210,244 100,000$                         48%

Housing Rehab Loan Repayments  $                        66,122 66,122$                           100%

Housing Rehabilitation Subtotal  $               276,366  $                 166,122 60%

City/CDBG Target Area Code Enforcement  $                      375,000 313,899$                         84%

Code Enforcement Subtotal 375,000$                313,899$                  84%

Friendship Baptist Church/Senior Access Project  deferred NA NA

City/Foster Athletic Field Renovations 350,000$                      -$                                 0%

City/Mason Park Field House Roof Replacement  $                      110,000 110,000$                         100%

City/Alley Paving Project  $                      600,000 210,000$                         35%

City/Street Resurfacing Project  $                      290,000 290,000$                         100%

Public Facilities Subtotal  $            1,350,000  $                 610,000 45%

City/Economic Development Loan Fund Recapitalization  $                      100,000 50,000$                           50%

Economic Development Subtotal  $               100,000  $                   50,000 50%

Totals 2,925,866$             1,676,469$                

Total Estimated Funds Available 1,676,469$             1,676,469$                

Estimated To Be Cut: 1,249,397$             (0)$                            

Estimated Funds Available: Est 9/19/17

2018 CDBG Grant (estimated 7.5% under 2017 grant of $1,622,067) 1,500,000$                

66,122$                     

 2017 Program Income 10,197$                     

Unspent Prior Years Funds for Reallocation 100,150$                   

Total Available Funds: 1,676,469$                

 2017 Revolving Loan repayments 

2018 CDBG Allocations - Estimated Grant

Total Applications

Total Estimated Funds Available

Estimated To Be Cut:
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To:  Members of the Housing and Community Development Act Committee 
 
From:  Johanna Leonard, Community Development Director 
  Sarah Flax, Housing and Grants Administrator 
  Savannah Clement, Housing Policy and Planning Analyst 
  Jessica Wingader, Grants and Compliance Specialist 
 
Subject: Approval of Resolution 82-R-17 to Accept Planning Staff Assistance 

Services Delivered by the Chicago Metropolitan Agency for Planning for 
the 2020-2024 Assessment of Fair Housing 

 
Date:  October 18, 2017 
 
Recommended Action:   
Staff recommends that the Housing and Community Development Act Committee 
approve Resolution 82-R-17 to Accept Planning Staff Assistance Services Delivered by 
the Chicago Metropolitan Agency for Planning (CMAP) for the 2020-2024 Assessment 
of Fair Housing (AFH) and recommend its approval to City Council on October 23, 
2017. The City is required to perform an AFH prior to its 2020-2024 Consolidated Plan 
in order to continue to receive its federal entitlement grants. The US Department of 
Housing and Urban Development (HUD) encourages grantees to collaborate on a 
regional AFH to realize cost efficiencies and to more effectively define and address 
equitable access to housing on a regional scale. The Cook County regional AFH is a 
collaboration of up to thirteen entitlement communities and six public housing authorities 
(PHAs); staff support will be provided by CMAP. The City would contribute $13,000 of 
the total AFH budget of $287,000. The City contracted with Mullin and Lonergan 
Associates for an Analysis of Impediments to Fair Housing Choice in 2012 that was 
completed in 2014 for a total cost of $24,990.  
  
Funding Source:  
The AFH will be funded from the City’s Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 
under CDBG Administration, 215.21.5220.62490. The first payment of $6,500 would be 
from the City’s 2017 or 2018 CDBG grant, and the final payment from its 2018 or 2019 
CDBG grant depending on timing of invoices.   
 
Livability Benefits: 
Built Environment: Support housing affordability, and provide compact and complete 
streets and neighborhoods; 
 
Economy & Jobs: Expand job opportunities; 

 

Memorandum 
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Equity & Empowerment: Ensure equitable access to community benefits, support quality 
human service programs, and support poverty prevention and alleviation. 
 
Summary: 
Cook County includes 21 different entitlement grantees and housing authorities that are 
required by HUD to produce an AFH to comply with the new Fair Housing Rule that 
went into effect in 2015. HUD is encouraging the development of a regional AFH for 
Cook County to more effectively identify barriers to fair housing and assess equity of 
access to housing on a cross-jurisdictional basis and for cost efficiencies. Cook County 
will be the lead entity and CMAP will provide technical assistance to develop the AFH 
and oversee the participation of other civic organizations including the Chicago Fair 
Housing Alliance and the Metropolitan Planning Council. A Project Team composed of 
CMAP, participating civic organizations, one Cook County representative, one City of 
Chicago representative, one Chicago Housing Authority representative, one Housing 
Authority of Cook County representative, one municipal PHA, and one municipal 
entitlement will comprise the Project Team. A Steering Committee that represents the 
many parties involved in the AFH will provide feedback to the Project Team throughout 
the process. 
 
The scope of work is outlined below: 

 Approval of participation by Resolution by all parties by November 1, 2017 and 
notification to HUD of all parties participating in the regional AFH by CMAP 

 Public Outreach (Q1 2018 – Q4 2019) including: 
o Online surveys and other activities to assess fair housing concerns 

throughout the region 
o Seven workshops throughout the county with “meeting in a box” materials  
o Outreach training to partners to ensure participation from a wide array of 

stakeholders 
o Topical focus groups 
o Outreach to a list of 17 groups highlighted by HUD  
o Dedicated website developed by CMAP 

 Existing Conditions Analyses (Q4 2017 – Q3 2018) that summarize patterns of 
segregation, identify Racially or Ethnically Concentrated Areas of Poverty, 
disparities in access to opportunity, disproportionate housing needs, publicly 
supported housing and factors that affect its location, demographics, etc., and 
the capacity of individual jurisdictions to conduct fair housing outreach and 
enforcement  

o County wide analysis by Project Team 
o Individual analyses by each grantee and PHA 

 Plan Development (Q2 2018 – Q2 2019): 
o Key Recommendations Memo 
o Draft Plan, including graphic design 
o Open Houses and comment period 
o Public Hearings 

 Plan Approval by each participating grantee and PHA and Adoption (Q2 2019 – 
Q4 2019) 
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 Submission of AFH to HUD by January 5, 2020 
A detailed description of the scope of work is attached, as well as the Intergovernmental 
Memorandum of Understanding and Intergovernmental Agreement.  
 
The official HUD due date for submission of the regional AFH will be January 5, 2020 
and is based on Cook County’s Federal grant year of October 1 – September 30, which 
is nine months later than the City of Evanston’s grant year. Because of this, the City of 
Evanston may not have the final AFH before November 17, 2019, which is 45 days prior 
to the start of our FY 2020 and the standard submission date for our Consolidated Plan 
and Action Plan. As a result, the City may have to amend its 2020-2024 Consolidated 
Plan within twelve months following the date of HUD acceptance of the regional AFH if 
there are new strategies and proposed actions to address the fair housing goals, issues 
and other elements identified the final regional AFH. Because HUD has advised 
grantees not to submit consolidated plans until the grant allocations have been made for 
the first fiscal year covered by the plan, it is impossible to predict when the City’s 2020-
204 Consolidated Plan will be submitted. In recent years, grant allocations have been 
released between December and June, so from two to nine months after the October 1 
federal fiscal year start. 
 
Legislative History: 
At the June 27, 2017 Housing and Community Development Act Committee meeting, 
staff provided an overview of the plan for a Chicago-Cook County Assessment of Fair 
Housing and the benefits to the City from participating in it, including reduced cost, 
estimated at $13,000 versus $25,000 or more to do a standalone AFH, and a more 
effective analysis as housing is a regional issue. If the regional AFH is approved by 
HUD, a specific proposal for Evanston to join the county-wide assessment would be 
brought to the committee. 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Attachments: 

 Resolution 82-R-17 to Accept Planning Staff Assistance Services Delivered by 
the Chicago Metropolitan Agency for Planning for the 2020-2024 Assessment of 
Fair Housing 

 Intergovernmental Agreement for Assessment of Fair Housing 
 Chicago-Cook County Assessment of Fair Housing Scope 
 Intergovernmental Memorandum of Understanding for the 2020-2024 

Assessment of Fair Housing 
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10/11/2017 
 

82-R-17 

 
 A RESOLUTION  

 
To Accept Planning Staff Assistance Services Delivered By the 

Chicago Metropolitan Agency for Planning For the 2020 – 2024 

Assessment of Fair Housing  

 
WHEREAS, the City of Evanston wishes to produce an Assessment of 

Fair Housing (AFH) in conjunction with the other parties referenced in the 

Intergovernmental Memorandum of Understanding; and  

WHEREAS, the City of Evanston wants to work with the Chicago 

Metropolitan Agency for Planning (CMAP) and its partners, the Metropolitan Planning 

Council and the Chicago Area Fair Housing Alliance, to produce a joint/regional AHF; 

and  

WHEREAS, the City of Evanston and CMAP have agreed on the general 

contents of the attached Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) and a Scope of Services 

that will guide staff assistance services to be provided by CMAP; and   

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that entering into this IGA 

with CMAP for production of a 2020 – 2024 AFH would further the City’s long term goals 

to plan and address fair housing issues in the City of Evanston,  

NOW BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

EVANSTON, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, THAT: 

SECTION 1:  The foregoing recitals are found as fact and made 

a part hereof. 
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79-R-17 
 

 2 

SECTION 2:  The City of Evanston supports this project to create a 

comprehensive assessment on fair housing issues going forward in the 2020 – 2024 

Assessment of Fair Housing.   

SECTION 3: The City of Evanston accepts the offer of staff assistance 

services by CMAP and recognizes that these services are provided for the purpose of 

producing a joint/regional AFH.   

SECTION 4: The City Council authorizes the City Manager to designate 

staff to finalize and execute an intergovernmental agreement with an attached Scope of 

Services with CMAP as well as an Intergovernmental Memorandum of Understanding 

with all other AFH parties.   

SECTION 5: The City of Evanston recognizes that provisions that govern 

the administration of staff assistance services, and, if necessary, the discontinuance of 

such services, are included in the Intergovernmental Agreement and the 

Intergovernmental Memorandum of Understanding.   

SECTION 6:  This Resolution 82-R-17 shall be in full force and effect from 

and after its passage and approval in the manner provided by law. 

 
  

 
_______________________________ 
Stephen H. Hagerty, Mayor 

Attest: 
 
_______________________________ 
Devon Reid, City Clerk 
 
Adopted: __________________, 2017 
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 3 

EXHIBIT A 
 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 
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Contract # IGA-18-0003 
 
 

Intergovernmental Agreement 
For 

Assessment of Fair Housing  

 
THIS AGREEMENT by and between the Chicago Metropolitan Agency for Planning, herein called 
CMAP, and the City of Evanston, 2100 Ridge Avenue, Evanston, IL 60201 herein called the 
GOVERNMENTAL BODY. 
 
Required Signatures 
 
By signing below, the GOVERNMENTAL BODY and CMAP agree to comply with and abide by all provisions set 
forth in Parts 1-4 herein and any Appendices thereto. 
 
For the GOVERNMENTAL BODY: 
 
 
 
____________________________________ _________________________________ __________ 
Signature      Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative  Date 
 
Attest: 
 
 
____________________________________ _________________________________ __________ 
Signature      Type or Print Name      Date 
 
For CMAP: 
 
 
____________________________________ _________________________________ __________ 
Joseph C. Szabo     Attest Signature     Date 
Executive Director 

_________________________________ 
 

Part 1 Scope/Compensation/Term 
Part 2 General Conditions  
Part 3 Scope of Work/Responsibilities 
Part 4 Compensation for Services 
_____________________________________________ 
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Rev. 6/27/2017 
 

Part 1:  Scope/Compensation/Term 
 

A. Scope of Services and Responsibilities.  CMAP and the GOVERNMENTAL BODY agree as specified in 
Part 3. 

B. Compensation and Method of Payment.  Compensation (if any) shall be as specified in Part 4.  
Payment will be made within thirty (30) days of receipt of invoice unless there is a discrepancy regarding 
the invoice. Transfer of funds will be made electronically. CMAP certifies the following information: 

 Bank Name: _____________________________________________________ 

 Telephone No.:  _________________________________________ 

 Account No.: ______________________________________________ 

Bank ACH Routing No.:  ___________________________________ 

CMAP email address for confirmation: 

__________________________________ 

 
C. Tax Identification Number. 

CMAP certifies that: 

1. The number shown on this form is a correct taxpayer identification, and 
2. It is not subject to backup withholding because: (a) it is exempt from backup withholding, or (b) 

has not been notified by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) that it is subject to backup 
withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified 
CMAP that it is no longer subject to backup withholding, and 

3. It is a U.S. entity (including a U.S. resident alien). 

Name of CONTRACTOR: _Chicago Metropolitan Agency for Planning__________________ 
 
Taxpayer Identification Number:  _13-4331367_____________________________________ 
 
DUNS No.:  __06-858-7112_____________________________________________________ 
 
Legal Status (Circle One): Local Government    

D. Term of Agreement.  The term of this Agreement shall be from final signing until July 31, 2020. 
 

E. Amendments.  All changes to this Agreement must be mutually agreed upon by CMAP and the 
GOVERNMENTAL BODY and be incorporated by written amendment, signed by the parties. 

 
 

Part 2:  General Conditions  
 
The following are general conditions of approval and procedural guidelines and specific terms of Agreement to 
which all projects are subject.  Signatories of this Agreement certify that these conditions and procedures and 
terms and the conditions and procedures specific to this project will be adhered to unless amended in writing. 
 
1. Complete Agreement.   

a. This Agreement, including all exhibits and other documents incorporated or referenced in the 
Agreement, constitutes the complete and exclusive statement of the terms and conditions of the Agreement 
between CMAP and the GOVERNMENTAL BODY and it supersedes all prior representations, 
understandings and communications.  The invalidity in whole or in part of any term or condition of this 
Agreement shall not affect the validity of other terms or conditions. 
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b. CMAP’s failure to insist in any one or more instances upon the performance of any terms or conditions 
of this Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver or relinquishment of CMAP’s right to such performance 
by the GOVERNMENTAL BODY or to future performance of such terms or conditions and 
GOVERNMENTAL BODY’S obligation in respect thereto shall continue in full force and effect. The 
GOVERNMENTAL BODY shall be responsible for having taken steps reasonably necessary to ascertain the 
nature and location of the work, and the general and local conditions that can affect the work or the cost 
thereof.  Any failure by the GOVERNMENTAL BODY to do so will not relieve it from responsibility for 
successfully performing the work without expense to CMAP. 
 
c. CMAP and the GOVERNMENTAL BODY assume no responsibility for any understanding or 
representations made by any of its officers, employees or agents prior to the execution of this Agreement, 
unless such understanding or representations by CMAP are expressly stated in this Agreement. 
 
d. Changes:  CMAP and the GOVERNMENTAL BODY may, from time to time, order work suspension or 
make any change in the general scope of this Agreement including, but not limited to, changes, as 
applicable, in the drawings, specifications, delivery schedules or any other particular of the description, 
statement of work or provisions of this Agreement.  A written amendment will be prepared for Agreement 
between CMAP and the GOVERNMENTAL BODY for changes in scope and/or time.  No amendments are 
effective until there is a written Agreement that has been signed by both parties.   

 
e. Changes to any portion of this Agreement shall not be binding upon CMAP and the GOVERNMENTAL 
BODY except when specifically confirmed in writing by an authorized representative of CMAP and the 
GOVERNMENTAL BODY. 

 
 

2. Compliance/Governing Law. The terms of this Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws 
of the federal government and State of Illinois.  Any obligations and services performed under this 
Agreement shall be performed in compliance with all applicable state and federal laws. 

 
 

3. Allowable Charges.  No expenditures or charges shall be included in the cost of the Project and no part of 
the money paid to CMAP shall be used for expenditures or charges that are: (i) contrary to provisions of 
this Agreement or the latest budget approved by a duly-authorized official of CMAP and the 
GOVERNMENTAL BODY; (ii) not directly for carrying out the Project; (iii) of a regular and continuing 
nature, except that of salaries and wages of appointed principal executives of CMAP who have not been 
appointed specifically for the purposes of directing the Project, who devote official time directly to the 
Project under specific assignments, and respecting whom adequate records of the time devoted to and 
services performed for the Project are maintained by CMAP may be considered as proper costs of the 
Project to the extent of the time thus devoted and recorded if they are otherwise in accordance with the 
provisions hereof; or (iv) incurred without the consent of CMAP after written notice of the suspension or 
termination of any or all of CMAP’s obligations under this Agreement. 
 

 
4. Audits. The records and supportive documentation for all completed projects are subject to an on-site 

audit by CMAP and the GOVERNMENTAL BODY. CMAP and the GOVERNMENTAL BODY reserve the 
right to inspect and review, during normal working hours, the work papers of the independent auditor in 
support of their audit report.     

 
5. Access to Records. CMAP and the GOVERNMENTAL BODY shall maintain, for a minimum of five years 

after the completion of the Agreement, adequate books, records and supporting documents related to the 
Agreement which shall be made available for review upon request. Failure to maintain the books, records 
and supporting documents required by this Section shall establish a presumption in favor of CMAP for the 
recovery of any funds paid by CMAP under the Agreement for which adequate books, records and 
supporting documentation are not available to support their purported disbursement. In addition: 

 
(1)  If any litigation, claim or audit is started before the expiration of five-year period, the records shall be 

retained until all litigation, claims or audit findings involving the records have been resolved. 
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(2) Records for nonexpendable property acquired with federal funds shall be retained for three (3) 
years after its final disposition.  

 
The GOVERNMENTAL BODY and CMAP shall be included in all subcontracts, if any, under this 
Agreement a provision that CMAP and the GOVERNMENTAL BODY will have full access to and the 
right to examine any pertinent books, documents, papers, and records of any such subcontractors 
involving transactions related to the subcontract for three (3) years from the final payment under that 
subcontract except that: 

 
(1)  If any litigation, claim or audit is started before the expiration of the three-year period, the records 

shall be retained until all litigation, claims or audit findings involving the records have been resolved. 
 
(3) Records for nonexpendable property acquired with federal funds shall be retained for three (3) 

years after its final disposition.  
 
       The term “subcontract” as used in this clause excludes purchase orders not exceeding $2,500. 

 
 

6. Procurement Procedures. All procurement transactions for Contractual Services, Commodities and 
Equipment shall be conducted in a manner that provides maximum open and free competition. The 
GOVERNMENTAL BODY and CMAP shall also meet the following minimum procedural requirements. 

 
a. Subcontracting:  Subcontracting, assignment or transfer of all or part of the interests of CMAP 

concerning any of the obligations covered by this Agreement is prohibited without prior written 
consent of the GOVERNMENTAL BODY. 
 

b. Procurement of Goods or Services:  For purchases of products or services with any Agreement 
funds that cost more than $3,000 but less than the simplified acquisition threshold fixed at 41 
U.S.C. 403 (11),), CMAP shall obtain price or rate quotations from an adequate number (at least 
three) of qualified sources.  Procurement of products or services with any Agreement funds that 
are in excess of $100,000 will require CMAP to use the Invitation for Bid process or the Request 
for Proposal process.  In the absence of formal codified procedures, the procedures of CMAP 
will be used. CMAP may only procure products or services from one source with any Agreement 
funds if: (1) the products or services are available only from a single source; or (2) after 
solicitation of a number of sources, competition is determined inadequate. 
 

c. Records.  CMAP and the GOVERNMENTAL BODY shall maintain records sufficient to detail 
the significant history of procurements. These records shall include, but are not necessarily 
limited to: information pertinent to rationale for the method of procurement, selection of contract 
type, contractor selection or rejection, and basis for the cost or price. 
 

d. No CMAP or GOVERNMENTAL BODY employee shall participate in the procurement of 
products or services if a conflict of interest, real or apparent, would be involved. No employee 
shall solicit or accept anything of monetary value from bidders or suppliers. 

 
7. Equipment Inventory. An inventory of non-expendable personal property having a useful life of more than 

two years and an acquisition cost of $500 or more is subject to periodic inspection by CMAP and the 
GOVERNMENTAL BODY. 

 
8. Method of Payment. Project expenditures are paid directly from federal and/or state or GOVERNMENTAL 

BODY funds. Because CMAP is responsible for obtaining federal reimbursement for project expenditures, it 
is necessary that CMAP monitor all procedures and documents which will be used to claim and support 
project-related expenditures.  

 
 

9. Suspension.  If the GOVERNMENTAL BODY fails to comply with the special conditions and/or the general 
terms and conditions of this Agreement, CMAP may, after written notice to the GOVERNMENTAL BODY, 
suspend the Agreement, pending corrective action by the GOVERNMENTAL BODY.  If corrective action 
has not been completed within sixty (60) calendar days after service of written notice of suspension, CMAP 
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shall notify the GOVERNMENTAL BODY in writing that the Agreement has been terminated by reason of 
default in accordance with paragraph 10 hereof.   
 

10. Termination.  
a. This Agreement may be terminated in whole or in part in writing by either party in the event of 

substantial failure (hereinafter termed “Termination by Default”) by the other party to fulfill its 
obligations under this Agreement through no fault of the terminating party, provided that no such 
termination may be affected unless the other party is given (i) not less than seven (7) calendar days 
written notice (delivered by certified mail, return receipt requested) of intent to Termination by 
Default, and (ii) an opportunity for consultation with the terminating party prior to Termination by 
Default. 

 
b. This Agreement may be terminated in whole or in part in writing by CMAP for its convenience 

(hereinafter termed “Termination for Convenience”), provided that the GOVERNMENTAL BODY is 
given not less than seven (7) calendar days written notice (delivered by certified mail, return receipt 
requested) of intent to terminate.  

 
c. Upon notice of termination action pursuant to paragraphs (a) or (b) of this clause, CMAP shall (i) 

promptly discontinue all services affected (unless the notice directs otherwise) and (ii) deliver or 
otherwise make available to the GOVERNMENTAL BODY all data, drawings, specifications, 
reports, estimates, summaries and such other information and materials as may have been 
accumulated by CMAP in performing this Agreement, whether completed or in process. 

 
11. Remedies.  Except as may be otherwise provided in this Agreement, all claims, counterclaims, disputes 

and other matters in question between CMAP and the GOVERNMENTAL BODY arising out of or relating to 
this Agreement or the breach thereof will be decided by arbitration.  If the parties hereto mutually agree, a 
request for remedy may be sought from a court of competent jurisdiction within the State of Illinois, County 
of Cook. 
 

12. Equal Employment Opportunity.  The GOVERNMENTAL BODY and CMAP will comply with Executive 
Order 11246 entitled “Equal Employment Opportunity,” as amended by U.S. Department of Labor 
regulations (41 CFR Part 60) and the Illinois Human Rights Act or the Rules and Regulations of the Illinois 
Department of Human Rights.  In connection with the execution of this Agreement, the GOVERNMENTAL 
BODY and CMAP shall not discriminate against any employee or an applicant for employment because of 
race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, national origin or ancestry, citizenship status, 
age, physical or mental disability unrelated to ability, military status or an unfavorable discharge from 
military service.  The GOVERNMENTAL BODY and CMAP shall take affirmative actions to insure that 
applicants are employed and that employees are treated during their employment without regard to their of 
race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, national origin or ancestry, citizenship status, 
age, physical or mental disability unrelated to ability, military status or an unfavorable discharge from 
military service.  Such actions shall include, but not be limited to, employment, promotion, demotion, 
transfer, recruitment, recruitment advertising, layoff, termination, rates of pay, other forms of compensation, 
and selection for training or apprenticeship.  The GOVERNMENTAL BODY and CMAP shall cause the 
provisions of this paragraph to be inserted into all subcontractors’ work covered by this Agreement so that 
such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor, provided that such provisions shall not apply to 
contracts or subcontracts for standard commercial supplies or raw materials. 

 
13. Small and Minority Business Enterprise.  In connection with the performance of this Agreement the 

GOVERNMENTAL BODY will cooperate with CMAP in meeting its commitments and goals with respect to 
the maximum utilization of small business and minority business enterprises, and will use its best efforts to 
insure that small business and minority business enterprises shall have the maximum practicable 
opportunity to compete for subcontract work under this Agreement. 
 

14. Political Activity.  No portion of funds for this Agreement shall be used for any partisan political activity or 
to further the election or defeat of any candidate for public office. 

 
15. Prohibited Interest. 
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a.      No officer or employee of CMAP or the GOVERNMENTAL BODY and no member of its governing 
body and no other public official of any locality in which the Project objectives will be carried out who 
exercises any functions or responsibilities in the review or approval of the undertaking or carrying out of 
such objectives shall (i) participate in any decision relating to any subcontract negotiated under this 
Agreement which affects his or her personal interest or the interest of any corporation, partnership or 
association in which he or she is, directly or  indirectly, interested; or (ii) have any financial interest, 
direct or indirect, in such subcontract or in the work to be performed under such contract.  
 
b.     No member of or delegate of the Illinois General Assembly or the Congress of the United States of 
America, and no federal Resident Commissioner, shall be admitted to any share hereof or to any benefit 
arising herefrom. 
 
c.    The GOVERNMENTAL BODY and CMAP warrants and represents that no person or selling agency 
has been employed or retained to solicit or secure this Agreement, upon an agreement or 
understanding for a commission, percentage, bonus, brokerage or contingent fee, or gratuity, excepting 
its bona fide employees.  For breach or violation of this warranty CMAP or the GOVERNMENTAL 
BODY shall have the right to annul this Agreement without liability or, at its discretion, to deduct from the 
Agreement price or consideration, or otherwise recover, the full amount of such commission, percentage 
bonus, brokerage or contingent fee, or gratuity. 
 

16. Conflict of Interest.  In order to avoid any potential conflict of interest, the GOVERNMENTAL BODY and 
CMAP agree during the term of this Agreement not to undertake any activities which could conflict directly 
or indirectly with the interest of CMAP or the GOVERNMENTAL BODY.  The GOVERNMENTAL BODY 
shall immediately advise CMAP of any such conflict of interest. CMAP shall make the ultimate 
determination as to whether a conflict of interest exists. 

 
17. Ownership of Documents/Title of Work. All documents, data and records produced by the 

GOVERNMENTAL BODY or CMAP in carrying out the obligations and services hereunder, without 
limitation and whether preliminary or final, shall become and remain the property of CMAP and the 
GOVERNMENTAL BODY. CMAP and the GOVERNMENTAL BODY shall have the right to use all such 
documents, data and records without restriction or limitation and without additional compensation.  All 
documents, data and records utilized in performing research shall be available for examination by CMAP or 
the GOVERNMENTAL BODY upon request.  Upon completion of the services hereunder or at the 
termination of this Agreement, all such documents, data and records shall, at the option of CMAP or the 
GOVERNMENTAL BODY, be appropriately arranged, indexed and delivered to CMAP and the 
GOVERNMENTAL BODY. 

 
18. Publication.  CMAP and the GOVERNMENTAL BODY shall have royalty-free, nonexclusive and 

irrevocable license to reproduce, publish, disclose, distribute, and otherwise use, in whole or in part, any 
reports, data or other materials specifically prepared under this Agreement, and to authorize other material 
to do so.  The GOVERNMENTAL BODY and CMAP shall include provisions appropriate to effectuate the 
purpose of this clause in all subcontracts for work under this Agreement. 

 
19. Confidentiality Clause.  Any documents, data, records, or other information given to or prepared by the 

GOVERNMENTAL BODY or CMAP pursuant to this Agreement shall not be made available to any 
individual or organization without prior written approval by CMAP or the GOVERNMENTAL BODY.  All 
information secured in connection with the performance of services pursuant to this Agreement shall be 
kept confidential unless disclosure of such information is approved in writing by CMAP or the 
GOVERNMENTAL BODY. Nothing in these restrictions interferes with the lawful obligation to respond to 
FOIA requests.   

 
20. Reporting/Consultation.   The GOVERNMENTAL BODY shall consult with and keep CMAP fully informed 

as to the progress of all matters covered by this Agreement. 
 

21. Identification of Documents.  All reports, maps, and other documents completed as part of this 
Agreement, other than documents exclusively for internal use within CMAP or the GOVERNMENTAL 
BODY offices, shall carry the following notation on the front cover or a title page or, in the case of maps, in 
the same area which contains the name of the GOVERNMENTAL BODY.  "This material was prepared in 
consultation with CMAP, the Chicago Metropolitan Agency for Planning, (http://www.cmap.illinois.gov)." 
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22. Force Majeure.  Either party shall be excused from performing its obligations under this Agreement during 

the time and to the extent that it is prevented from performing by a cause beyond its control including, but 
not limited to: any incidence of fire, flood; acts of God; commandeering of material, products, plants or 
facilities by the Federal, state or local government; national fuel shortage; or a material act of omission by 
the other party; when satisfactory evidence of such cause is presented to the other party, and provided 
further that such nonperformance is unforeseeable, beyond the control and is not due to the fault or 
negligence of the party not performing. 

 
23. Workers’ Compensation Insurance. The GOVERNMENTAL BODY, CMAP and any subcontractors shall, 

at their own expense, obtain and maintain Workers’ Compensation insurance to cover persons employed in 
connection with services under this agreement.  The limits for the Worker’s Compensation coverage shall 
be no less than the statutory limits required by the State of Illinois. A certificate of insurance must be 
included with this contract. 

 
24. Independent Contractors. Contractor’s relationship to CMAP and the GOVERNMENTAL BODY in the 

performance of this Agreement is that of an independent contractor.  Contractor’s personnel performing 
work under this Agreement shall at all times be under the contractor’s exclusive direction and control and 
shall be employees of contractor and not employees of CMAP or the GOVERNMENTAL BODY.  
Contractor’s shall pay all wages, salaries and other amounts due its employees in connection with this 
Agreement and shall be responsible for all reports and obligations respecting them, including, but not 
limited to, social security, income tax withholding, unemployment compensation, workers' compensation 
insurance and similar matters 

 
25. Federal, State and Local Laws.  CMAP and the GOVERNMENTAL BODY warrant that in the 

performance of this Agreement they shall comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws, statutes 
and ordinances and all lawful orders, rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.  Since laws, 
regulations, directives, etc. may be modified from time-to-time, CMAP and the GOVERNMENTAL BODY 
shall be responsible for compliance as modifications are implemented.  The CMAP or the 
GOVERNMENTAL BODY’S failure to comply shall constitute a material breach of this contract. 

 
26. Hold Harmless and Indemnity.  The GOVERNMENTAL BODY shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless 

CMAP, its officers, directors, employees and agents from and against any and all claims (including 
attorney’s fees and reasonable expenses for litigation or settlement) for any loss, or damages, bodily 
injuries, including death, damage to or loss of use of property caused by the negligent acts, omissions or 
willful misconduct of the GOVERNMENTAL BODY, its officers, directors, employees, agents, 
subcontractors or suppliers, in connection with or arising out of the performance of this Agreement. 

 
27. Equal Employment Opportunities -- Affirmative Action Sexual Harassment. CMAP and the 

GOVERNMENTAL BODY must comply with the add federal Equal opportunity and affirmative action 
requirements Illinois Board of Human Rights Act and rules applicable to public funds, including equal 
employment opportunity, refraining from unlawful discrimination, and having written sexual harassment 
policies (775 ILCS 5/2-105). 

 
28. International Boycott.  The GOVERNMENTAL BODY and CMAP certify that neither or any substantially 

owned affiliate is participating or shall participate in an international boycott in violation of the U.S. Export 
Administration Act of 1979 or the applicable regulations of the U.S. Department of Commerce.  This applies 
to contracts that exceed $10,000 (30 ILCS 582). 

 
29. Forced Labor.  The GOVERNMENTAL BODY and CMAP certify it complies with the State Prohibition of 

Goods from forced Labor Act, and certifies that no foreign-made equipment, materials, or supplies 
furnished to CMAP or the GOVERNMENTAL BODY under this Agreement have been or will be produced 
in whole or in part by forced labor, or indentured labor under penal sanction (30 ILCS 583). 

 
30.  Subcontracts. 

 
a. Any subcontractors or outside associates or contractors required by CMAP in connection with the 

services covered by this Agreement will be limited to such individuals or firms as were specifically 
identified and agreed to during negotiations.  Any substitutions in or additions to such subcontractors, 
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associates or contractors will be subject to the prior approval of CMAP and the GOVERNMENTAL 
BODY.  

 
b. All subcontracts for work under this Agreement shall contain those applicable provisions which are 

required in this Agreement.  
 
c. The Contractor may not subcontract services agreed to under this Agreement without prior written 

approval of CMAP and the GOVERNMENTAL BODY.  
 
 
 
Part 3:   Responsibilities/Scope of Work 
 
On July 16, 2015, The U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (hereinafter “HUD”), published its 
final rule on 24 CFR Parts 5,91,92,570,575,576 and 903 on Affirmatively Furthering Fair Housing (hereinafter 
“AFFH)” to affirmatively further the purposes of the Fair Housing Act, title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968, that 
requires participating jurisdictions and public housing authorities to develop Assessments of Fair Housing 
(hereinafter “AFH”).   
 
The purpose of this intergovernmental agreement is to facilitate a means of cooperation and collaboration to 
assist participating jurisdictions and public housing authorities in drafting a regional AFH.   
 
The GOVERNMENTAL BODY shall perform and carry out in a satisfactory and proper manner, as determined 
by CMAP, the following:  
 

A. Resources. The project scope of work (Attachment 1), including staffing, timelines, public engagement 
schedules, and commitment of other resources by CMAP or the GOVERNMENTAL BODY, will be 
finalized prior to beginning work.   All work performed by CMAP will be consistent with the scope of 
work.  Changes to the scope of work must be jointly agreed to by CMAP and the GOVERNMENTAL 
BODY. 
 

B. Data Sharing. The GOVERNMENTAL BODY will provide access to all relevant data, reports, and other 
information that is necessary for CMAP to conduct its work within two weeks of receiving a request form 
CMAP.  The GOVERNMENTAL BODY will allocate sufficient time by its staff and leadership to interact 
with CMAP on the activities in the scope of work and to review and comment on the materials 
produced.  The GOVERNMENTAL BODY commits to participate actively in the project, make time 
available at relevant meetings for discussion, and involve its leadership in the project process. 
 

C. Public Outreach. The GOVERNMENTAL BODY agrees actively to participate in and conduct public 
outreach and engagement efforts, including assisting in disseminating project and meeting information, 
attending, holding, and conducting public meetings, and providing key stakeholder contact information. 
 

D. Plan Adoption.  The GOVERNMENTAL BODY, shall facilitate the plan adoption process, including 
scheduling, noticing, and holding local public hearings, as well as all scheduling, noticing, and holding of 
adoption meetings. For CMAP to submit the completed AFH on behalf of the GOVERNMENTAL BODY, 
the GOVERNMENTAL BODY shall have adopted the AFH no later than November 1, 2019.  
   

 
CMAP shall perform and carry out in a satisfactory and proper manner, the following:  
 

A. Public Outreach.  CMAP shall provide, in cooperation with the GOVERNMENTAL BODY, broad and 
continuous public outreach which will include web surveys, small group discussions and large public 
meetings.  Public outreach activities shall be targeted to traditionally underrepresented populations.  
 

B. Existing Conditions Report:  CMAP shall conduct an assessment of the existing conditions of fair 
housing in the region.  This shall include, patterns of integration and segregation; racially or ethnically 
concentrated areas of poverty; disparities in access to transit, jobs and economic opportunity; and 
disproportionate housing needs.   
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C. Plan Development.  CMAP shall, in cooperation with the GOVERNMENTAL BODY, provide 
recommendations with regard to regional and local projects, programs and policies to address issues 
identified during the existing conditions phase of the project.  
  

D. Plan Adoption and HUD Review.  CMAP shall, in cooperation with the GOVERNMENTAL BODY, 
foster the local and regional plan adoption process.  CMAP shall, in cooperation with the 
GOVERNMENTAL BODY, facilitate open houses.  CMAP shall also, in cooperation with the 
GOVERNMENTAL BODY, submit final plans to HUD for review and acceptance.   
 

E. PROJECT MANAGEMENT. CMAP will have lead responsibility for project management.  CMAP shall in 
all reasonable ways coordinate and work with the GOVERNMENTAL BODY staff as the project 
proceeds.  The GOVERNMENTAL BODY in all reasonable ways shall cooperate with CMAP and the 
CONTRACTOR.  CMAP shall require the CONSULTANT, if any, to provide GOVERNMENTAL BODY 
with all of the CONSULTANTS deliverables at the same time they are delivered to CMAP.  CMAP and 
GOVERNMENTAL BODY shall notify the other of all scheduled PROJECT related meetings with the 
CONSULTANT to enable the other to attend the meetings if desired.   

 
 

 
 
 
Part 4.  Compensation for Services 
 
The GOVERNMENTAL BODY agrees to the fee of $13,000, which will be paid in two installments. The FY18 
installment payment, in the amount of $6,500.00, will be paid by the GOVERNMENTAL BODY to CMAP within 
thirty (30) days of receipt of the invoice.  The FY19 installment, in the amount of $6,500.00, will be paid by the 
GOVERNMENTAL BODY to CMAP within thirty (30) days of receipt of the invoice.  The invoices will be sent to 
the person listed on ATTACHMENT 2. 
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ATTACHMENT 1 Project Scope of Work 
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Chicago-Cook County Assessment of Fair Housing 

Scope 

September 2017 

 

In the summer of 2015, the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) 

published a new rule on affirmatively furthering fair housing. The new rule requires 

entitlements and public housing authorities (PHAs) to produce an Assessment of Fair Housing 

(AFH). Cook County includes 21 different entitlements and housing authorities that will need to 

produce an AFH.  

 

HUD encourages local entities to collaborate on regional AFH. Collaboration offers numerous 

potential benefits. Entitlements and PHAs can more efficiently and effectively meet federal fair 

housing requirements, often at a cost-savings to previous fair housing analyses. An AFH for all 

of Cook County allows participants to utilize the ongoing work of high-capacity civic 

organizations to define and assess equity related topics at a regional scale. This scope outlines 

the partners, roles, process, geography, and timeframe for the development of an AFH for all of 

Cook County. 

 

Timeframe 

Under the rule, the participants must choose one lead entity for the submission of the plan. That 

lead entity must be an entitlement or PHA. The due date for all participants will be that of the 

lead entity. The due date for the county-wide AFH does not change the due dates for 

consolidated plans or PHA five year plans. The official HUD due date for the AFH will be 

January 5, 2020. The project will start on November 1, 2017.  

 

Partners and roles 

 Lead entity- All entitlements and PHAs participating in this AFH must designate, 

through an IGA, a jurisdiction to serve as the lead entity. Beyond setting the due date for 

the AFH, the lead entity must also oversee the submission (including in the HUD 

designated system) of the AFH on behalf of all participants along with addressing 

follow-up inquiries about the effort. Cook County will serve as the lead entity for this 

project. The official HUD due date for the AFH will be January 5, 2020.  

 

 Entitlements- Both municipal and county entitlements are partners in this project. Such 

participation may take many forms depending on interest and capacity. Staff members 

and elected officials will spend time participating in meetings, reviewing deliverables, 

and conducting local outreach. Moreover, entitlements will be expected to provide 

funding to support the project. The collaborative nature of this project is expected to 

reduce the cost of compliance for most entities. The following entitlements are 

voluntarily participating in this project: Chicago, Cook County, Arlington Heights, 

Berwyn, Cicero, Des Plaines, Evanston, Hoffman Estates, Mount Prospect, Oak Lawn, 

Oak Park, Palatine, Schaumburg, and Skokie.  
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 PHAs- Under the rule, a PHA must also produce an AFH. Much like with entitlements, 

this scope envisions that PHA staff and officials will participate in meetings, review 

deliverables, and conduct local outreach. PHAs will be expected to provide funding to 

support completion of the project. This is a new cost for PHAs, as they have not 

conducted such fair housing planning in the past. The following PHAs are voluntarily 

participating in this project: Chicago Housing Authority, Housing Authority of Cook 

County, Cicero Housing Authority, Maywood Housing Authority, Oak Park Housing 

Authority, and Park Forest Housing Authority. 

 

 Chicago Metropolitan Agency for Planning- CMAP is the official regional planning 

organization for the northeastern Illinois counties of Cook, DuPage, Kane, Kendall, 

Lake, McHenry, and Will. CMAP developed and now guides implementation of the GO 

TO 2040 comprehensive regional plan, and also developed the region’s Fair Housing 

and Equity Assessment (FHEA) as part of a Sustainable Communities Regional Planning 

grant. CMAP will provide of technical assistance to develop the AFH and oversee the 

participation of other civic organizations.  

 

 Civic organizations- The following civic organizations will assist entitlements and PHAs 

with the development of an AFH: Chicago Area Fair Housing Alliance and the 

Metropolitan Planning Council (MPC). These groups will provide specialized assistance 

on key topic areas ranging from fair housing complaints and compliance to 

development of new metrics and national best practices around equity issues.  

 

Project Team 

The day-to-day operation and oversight of the project will be managed by a project team 

composed of CMAP, participating civic organizations, one Cook County representative, one 

City of Chicago representative, one Chicago Housing Authority representative, one Housing 

Authority of Cook County representative, one municipal PHA, and one municipal entitlement. 

The Project Team will meet regularly to discuss progress on the project, upcoming steps, and 

share completed work product between the parties.  

 

Steering Committee 

To represent the considerations of the many parties involved in development of the AFH, a 

steering committee will provide feedback to the Project Team throughout the planning process. 

This broad group will consist of one representative from each participating entitlement or PHA. 

The steering committee will review all draft documents in advance of public release and/or 

legislative review/approval.  
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Tasks 
 

1. Pre-kickoff work 

Before the project formally kicks off, several steps must be completed. These activities will occur 

prior to the “formal” project initiation in November 2017. These tasks include the following.  

 The governing body of each participating entity will need to approve a resolution 

expressing support for the project and authorizing participation.  

 All participants must sign an agreement that explains expectations for the relationship 

between the participants, project management, access to resources, contribution of local 

funding to support the project, etc. The agreement will need to be signed before the 

project formally begins.  

 All participants must sign individual agreements with CMAP that explain expectations 

for the relationship between CMAP and the various the participants, project 

management, access to resources, contribution of local funding to support the project, 

etc. The agreement will need to be signed before the project formally begins.  

 CMAP will notify HUD via letter which parties are participating in the AFH and submit 

copies of the agreements.  

 

 

2. Outreach 

Strong public outreach that goes beyond HUD statutory requirements will be a backbone of this 

project. To accomplish this, outreach will take place in three distinct parts.  

 Initially public outreach will occur through large activities. CMAP will use the online 

survey site MetroQuest to develop an English and Spanish survey that can be used 

throughout the County to assess the fair housing issues that are of greatest concern. 

Concurrent with the MetroQuest site, CMAP will work with partners to facilitate seven 

workshops, three in the City and four in the County. Some entitlements and PHAs will 

want to ensure that a workshop is being held in their community. As such, CMAP will 

prepare “meeting in a box” materials that project partners can use to conduct additional 

workshops using the same materials and format. Work in this phase will include 

outreach trainings for entitlements, PHAs, and service organizations to ensure that each 

can serve as viable partners to ensure participation from a wide array of stakeholders.  

 

 The second phase of outreach will primarily consist of topical focus groups throughout 

the City and County. At the conclusion of the initial round of outreach activities, the 

Project Team will review who participated in the various events. Those findings will 

help guide the focus groups for phase two, ensuring that all are given the opportunity to 

participate, including the following groups highlighted by HUD. The need for outreach 

in languages other than English and Spanish will be considered on a case-by-case basis.  

o State or local fair housing 

agencies and organizations 

o Tenant organizations 

o Community-based 

organizations that represent 

protected class populations 

o Faith-based organizations 
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o Public and private agencies 

that provide social services 

o Philanthropic organizations 

o Resident Advisory boards for 

participating PHAs 

o State and local universities 

o Disability advocacy groups   

o Public, private, and non-

profit housing providers 

o Realtors 

o Property management 

companies 

o Lenders 

o Ex-offenders/criminal justice 

groups  

o Continua of Care  

o Human Rights Commissions  

o Private developers 

 

 

As in phase one, CMAP will prepare “meeting in a box” materials that project partners 

can use to conduct focus groups using the same materials and format. Users of the 

“meeting in a box” materials will be responsible for timely reporting of meeting 

outcomes for integration into the larger effort.  

 

 The final phase of public outreach would occur as the plan is finalized and approved. 

Seven open houses would be held, three in the City and four in the County, for parties to 

review and comment on the draft plan. All of these open houses would occur during a 

30 day public comment period. After comments received during the open houses and 

the 30 day public comment period are integrated into the document, each entitlement 

and PHA would need to proceed with local approval, which would need to include a 

formal public hearing.  

 

Beyond the specific outreach tasks identified above, CMAP and other civic partners on this 

project are always conducting outreach in the region for various projects and it is assumed that 

outreach from those activities would also be brought to bear on this project. In particular, 

CMAP is in the process of creating ON TO 2050, the region’s next comprehensive plan. Topics 

being researched as part of ON TO 2050 include housing choice, inclusive growth, resilience, 

and disinvested areas. Findings from ON TO 2050 will be utilized in AFH development.  

 

CMAP will create and host a dedicated project webpage containing information on the planning 

process and key deliverables. Each PHA and entitlement will need to include a link from their 

own website to the CMAP project webpage. Materials posted on the webpage may include 

project announcements, upcoming meeting dates, meeting materials, draft documents for 

review, online surveys, etc. CMAP will be responsible for posting the material and keeping the 

page up-to-date. 

 

All public outreach collected during the process will be summarized in an outreach document 

that will be an appendix to the plan. This will include a description of outreach activities; 

approach to reaching various populations, including underrepresented populations; a list of 

people/organizations who participated during the planning process; a summary of the feedback 

received throughout the process; and a log of all comments received during the open houses 
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and public comment period, including a summary of any comments, views, and 

recommendations not accepted by entitlements and PHAs and the reasons for non-acceptance.  

 

 

3. Existing conditions analysis 

An important interim product is the “existing conditions report.” This document will discuss 

the existing conditions of fair housing, including patterns of integration and segregation; 

racially or ethnically concentrated areas of poverty; disparities in access to transit, jobs, and 

economic opportunity; and disproportionate housing needs. The project team will prepare the 

existing conditions analysis, with data support and review from the entitlements and PHAs.  

 

Entitlements and PHAs accountable for their individual analysis along with that of a joint 

regional analysis. Participating in a county-wide AFH does not relieve each entitlement or 

PHAs of its obligation to analyze and address local and regional fair housing issues and 

contributing factors that affect fair housing choice.  

 

Given this, the existing conditions report will include one regional analysis of fair housing 

conditions in the region and local assessments for individual participants. See the Kansas City 

Metropolitan Area AFH as a potential model. The analysis will include the following: 

 A demographic summary that includes an analysis on patterns of segregation and 

integration locally and regionally and factors that that significantly impact 

segregation/integration.  

 Identification of Racially or Ethnically Concentrated Areas of Poverty (R/ECAPs), 

disparities in access to opportunity, and disproportionate housing needs, and factors 

that significantly impact the presence of these issues.  

 An analysis of publicly supported housing in terms of location, demographics, 

occupancy, and access to opportunity, along with the identification of factors that 

significantly impact the existing conditions. 

 An analysis of the presence, location, and access to opportunity of persons with 

disability, along with the identification of factors that significantly impact the existing 

conditions. 

 An assessment of the current fair housing ecosystem, including the capacity of 

individual jurisdictions to conduct fair housing outreach or enforcement, whether 

themselves or through a local partner, along with the identification of factors that 

significantly impact the existing conditions. 

 

Local data will be used to supplement HUD provided data. The Lead Entity will be responsible 

for helping CMAP and other consultants access the HUD provided data. Supplemental data 

will be identified in many ways, including through Task 2. The Project Team also anticipates 

using data developed in ongoing planning activities to inform the existing conditions analysis, 

including ON TO 2050, MPC’s Cost of Segregation project, and the FHEA.  

 

 

4. Plan development 
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Task 4a: Key recommendations memo 

Before the plan is drafted, the Project Team will prepare a memo describing the key 

recommendations that are expected to be contained in the plan. The memo will include both fair 

housing goals and priorities applicable to all participants and local fair housing goals and 

priorities applicable to each individual participant. The purpose of the memo is to provide each 

participant with a summary of key recommendations before much time is spent writing them in 

detail; if there are significant problems with any elements of the report, they should surface at 

this point. Individual memos will be prepared for each participant. At least one Steering 

Committee meeting is envisioned to discuss the county-wide recommendations. Each 

participant will be responsible for determining the preferred local process to vet the memo.  

 

Task 4b: Draft plan 

The findings from community outreach and the existing conditions report along with the 

recommendations memos will be synthesized into a draft AFH. The AFH must be submitted via 

the online HUD assessment tool. CMAP and the Lead Entity will work closely with the rest of 

the Project Team create a draft AFH that follows the proscribed HUD framework. The Steering 

Committee will be responsible for reviewing and providing feedback on the drafts of the AFH 

during this phase of the project.  

 

Task 4c: Graphic Design 

To supplement the official HUD version of the plan that will be submitted online, CMAP will 

take contents of the draft plan to create one easy-to-read and graphically rich summary. The 

graphic document will cover public involvement, key findings, and local and county-wide 

recommendations.  

 

 

5. Plan approval 

Task 5a: Open houses and comment period 

As noted under Task 2, the Project Team will hold seven open houses, three in the City and four 

in the County, for parties to review and comment on the draft plan. All of these open houses 

would occur during a 30 day public comment period. The Project Team will finalize the plan 

after the close of the comment period.  

 

Task 5b: Public hearings 

Public hearings will be held on the finalized plan as needed in each entitlement and PHA. Each 

PHA and entitlement is responsible for all noticing related to the public hearing. The Project 

Team will provide support as necessary.  

 

Task 5c: Approval 

Each participating PHA and entitlement will formally approve the AFH. Each PHA and 

entitlement is responsible for all noticing related to the approval meeting. The Project Team will 

provide support as necessary.  
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Task 5d: HUD submission and approval 

After the plan has been approved by all parties, the AFH must be submitted to HUD. The Lead 

Entity will be responsible for submission to HUD, including the uploading of all materials in 

the HUD submission system.  

 

HUD will either approve the AFH or provide a response letter noting required changes within 

60 days of submission. HUD may accept a regional AFH for some participants, but not accept 

the regional AFH for others. The Project Team will work with any participants for whom the 

regional AFH was not accepted by HUD to address any changes and resubmit within the 

designated response period. 
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Assessment of Fair Housing Timeline 
Category 

Q4 
2016 

Q1 
2017 

Q2 
2017 

Q3 
2017 

Q4 
2017 

Q1 
2018 

Q2 
2018 

Q3 
2018 

Q4 
2018 

Q1 
2019 

Q2 
2019 

Q3 
2019 

Q4 
2019 

Pre-kickoff work     
 

                  

Outreach                         

Existing conditions analysis                         

Plan development                         

Plan adoption                         
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ATTACHMENT 2:  
 
 

 
 
 

Invoice Information 
 

 Name:___________________________________________________________ 
 
 Title:____________________________________________________________ 
 
 Address:_________________________________________________________ 
  
 City:____________________  State:_________________ Zip:_______________ 
 
 Phone:___________________________________________________________ 
 
 Email:___________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Return this completed form to: 
 
 Finance Department 
 Chicago Metropolitan Agency for Planning 
 233 S. Wacker Dr., Suite 800 
 Chicago, IL 60606 
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

AMONG 

The City of Chicago (Entitlement) 

The Chicago Housing Authority (PHA) 

The Housing Authority of Cook County (PHA) 

The County of Cook (Entitlement and HOME consortium lead) 

The Village of Arlington Heights (Entitlement and HOME consortium member) 

The City of Berwyn (Entitlement and HOME consortium member) 

The Town of Cicero (Entitlement and HOME consortium member) 

The Cicero Housing Authority (PHA) 

The City of Des Plaines (Entitlement and HOME consortium member) 

The City of Evanston (Entitlement) 

The Village of Hoffman Estates (Entitlement and HOME consortium member) 

The Maywood Housing Authority (PHA) 

The Village of Mount Prospect (Entitlement and HOME consortium member) 

The Village of Oak Lawn (Entitlement and HOME consortium member) 

The Village of Oak Park (Entitlement and HOME consortium member) 

The Oak Park Housing Authority (PHA) 

The Village of Palatine (Entitlement and HOME consortium member) 

The Park Forest Housing Authority (PHA) 

The Village of Schaumburg (Entitlement and HOME consortium member) 

The Village of Skokie (Entitlement) 

 

FOR 

THE 2020-2024 ASSESSMENT OF FAIR HOUSING 

THIS AGREEMENT, entered this 1 day of November, 2017 by and among the following 

Participants.  

The City of Chicago (Entitlement) 

The Chicago Housing Authority (PHA) 

The Housing Authority of Cook County (PHA) 

The County of Cook (Entitlement and HOME consortium lead) 

The Village of Arlington Heights (Entitlement and HOME consortium member) 

The City of Berwyn (Entitlement and HOME consortium member) 

The Town of Cicero (Entitlement and HOME consortium member) 

The Cicero Housing Authority (PHA) 

The City of Des Plaines (Entitlement and HOME consortium member) 

The City of Evanston (Entitlement) 

The Village of Hoffman Estates (Entitlement and HOME consortium member) 

The Maywood Housing Authority (PHA) 

The Village of Mount Prospect (Entitlement and HOME consortium member) 

The Village of Oak Lawn (Entitlement and HOME consortium member) 

The Village of Oak Park (Entitlement and HOME consortium member) 

The Oak Park Housing Authority (PHA) 

The Village of Palatine (Entitlement and HOME consortium member) 
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The Park Forest Housing Authority (PHA) 

The Village of Schaumburg (Entitlement and HOME consortium member) 

The Village of Skokie (Entitlement) 

WHEREAS, The City of Chicago is a consolidated plan jurisdiction with a program year start 

date of January 1, Chicago’s next 5-year consolidated plan cycle will begin in 2020. 

WHEREAS, the Chicago Housing Authority is a public housing authority with a fiscal year 

beginning date of January 1. The Chicago Housing Authority is a Moving to Work agency, with 

a report due to HUD annually.  

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority of Cook County is a public housing authority with a fiscal 

year beginning date of October 1. The Housing Authority of Cook County’s next 5-year PHA 

plan will begin in 2018. 

WHEREAS, The County of Cook is a consolidated plan jurisdiction with a program year start 

date of October 1. The County of Cook’s next 5-year consolidated plan cycle will begin in 2020. 

WHEREAS, The Village of Arlington Heights is a consolidated plan jurisdiction with a program 

year start date of October 1. The Village of Arlington Heights’s next 5-year consolidated plan 

cycle will begin in 2020. 

WHEREAS, The City of Berwyn is a consolidated plan jurisdiction with a program year start 

date of October 1. The City of Berwyn’s next 5-year consolidated plan cycle will begin in 2020. 

WHEREAS, The Town of Cicero is a consolidated plan jurisdiction with a program year start 

date of October 1. The Town of Cicero’s next 5-year consolidated plan cycle will begin in 2020. 

WHEREAS, the Cicero Housing Authority is a public housing authority with a fiscal year 

beginning date of January 1. The Cicero Housing Authority’s next 5-year PHA plan will begin in 

2020. 

WHEREAS, The City of Des Plaines is a consolidated plan jurisdiction with a program year start 

date of October 1. The City of Des Plaines’s next 5-year consolidated plan cycle will begin in 

2020. 

WHEREAS, The City of Evanston is a consolidated plan jurisdiction with a program year start 

date of January 1. The City of Evanston’s next 5-year consolidated plan cycle will begin in 2020. 

WHEREAS, The Village of Hoffman Estates is a consolidated plan jurisdiction with a program 

year start date of October 1. The Village of Hoffman Estates’ next 5-year consolidated plan cycle 

will begin in 2020. 

WHEREAS, the Maywood Housing Authority is a public housing authority (PHA) with a fiscal 

year beginning date of January 1. The Maywood Housing Authority’s next 5-year PHA plan will 

begin in ______. 
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WHEREAS, The Village of Mount Prospect is a consolidated plan jurisdiction with a program 

year start date of October 1. The Village of Mount Prospect’s next 5-year consolidated plan cycle 

will begin in 2020. 

WHEREAS, The Village of Oak Lawn is a consolidated plan jurisdiction with a program year 

start date of October 1. The Village of Oak Lawn’s next 5-year consolidated plan cycle will 

begin in 2020. 

WHEREAS, The Village of Oak Park is a consolidated plan jurisdiction with a program year 

start date of October 1. The Village of Oak Park’s next 5-year consolidated plan cycle will begin 

in 2020. 

WHEREAS, the Oak Park Housing Authority is a public housing authority with a fiscal year 

beginning date of January 1. The Oak Park Housing Authority’s next 5-year PHA plan will begin 

in 2020. 

WHEREAS, The Village of Palatine is a consolidated plan jurisdiction with a program year start 

date of October 1. The Village of Palatine’s next 5-year consolidated plan cycle will begin in 

2020. 

WHEREAS, the Park Forest Housing Authority is a public housing authority with a fiscal year 

beginning date of July 1. The Park Forest Housing Authority’s next 5-year PHA plan will begin 

in 2020. 

WHEREAS, The Village of Schaumburg is a consolidated plan jurisdiction with a program year 

start date of October 1. The Village of Schaumburg’s next 5-year consolidated plan cycle will 

begin in 2020. 

WHEREAS, The Village of Skokie is a consolidated plan jurisdiction with a program year start 

date of May 1. The Village of Skokie’s next 5-year consolidated plan cycle will begin in 2020. 

WHEREAS, the above Participants are subject to the affirmatively furthering fair housing 

requirements found at 24 CFR §§5.150 through 5.180 and required to submit an Assessment of 

Fair Housing (AFH).  

WHEREAS, the Participants wish to collaborate to develop the AFH, in accordance with that 

certain Chicago-Cook County Assessment of Fair Housing Scope, attached hereto and 

incorporated herein by reference. 

WHEREAS, the Participants wish to work with the Chicago Metropolitan Agency for Planning 

and its partners, the Metropolitan Planning Council and the Chicago Area Fair Housing Alliance, 

to produce a joint/regional AFH.   

WHEREAS, the AFH may be approached more effectively and economically through the 

collaborative efforts of the parties.  
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NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed between the parties hereto that: 

 

LEAD ENTITY 

The County of Cook will serve as the lead entity of the collaboration and will be responsible for 

submitting the joint/regional AFH to HUD on behalf of all the collaborating Participants.   

PROGRAM YEAR/FISCAL YEAR ALIGNMENT 

Collaborating Participants have, to the extent practicable, attempted to align program and fiscal 

years, as applicable, in accordance with the regulations at 24 CFR part 91, for consolidated plan 

program participants, or 24 CFR part 903, for PHAs.  Alignment of program and fiscal years is 

not possible, therefore the AFH will be submitted in accordance with the lead entity’s 

consolidated plan cycle. The County of Cook’s due date is January 5, 2020. 

ROLES/RESPONSIBILITIES OF PARTICIPANTS  

Assessment of Fair Housing  

Participants will collaborate on the completion of the AFH.  The responsibilities of the 

Participants are as follows: 

1. Participants will be accountable for any applicable analysis and any applicable joint goals and 

priorities included in the submitted AFH.  Participants will also be accountable for their 

individual analysis, goals and priorities to be included in the submitted AFH. 

2. Each Participant commits to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Chicago 

Metropolitan Agency for Planning regarding payment for the development of the joint\regional 

AFH.  Participants agree to pay invoices according to internal financial policies.  Cost of the 

AFH has been allocated amongst each Participant as follows.  

 

 

Assessment geography Total Cost 
December 

2017 
December 

2018 

City of Chicago $75,000 $37,500 $37,500 

Chicago Housing Authority $75,000 $37,500 $37,500 

City of Evanston $13,000 $6,500 $6,500 

Village of Skokie $12,000 $6,000 $6,000 

County of Cook $33,400 $16,700 $16,700 

Housing Authority of Cook County $50,000 $25,000 $25,000 

Village of Arlington Heights $1,000 $500 $500 

City of Berwyn $2,500 $1,250 $1,250 

Town of Cicero $3,600 $1,800 $1,800 

35 of 50



 

Page 5 

City of Des Plaines $1,000 $500 $500 

Village of Hoffman Estates $1,000 $500 $500 

Village of Mount Prospect $1,000 $500 $500 

Village of Oak Lawn $1,000 $500 $500 

Village of Oak Park $3,500 $1,750 $1,750 

Village of Palatine $1,000 $500 $500 

Village of Schaumburg $1,000 $500 $500 

Maywood Housing Authority $3,000 $1,500 $1,500 

Park Forest Housing Authority $3,000 $1,500 $1,500 

Oak Park Housing Authority $3,000 $1,500 $1,500 

Cicero Housing Authority $3,000 $1,500 $1,500 

 
$287,000.00   

 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS  

1. The entitlements and PHAs designate the County of Cook as the lead entity (LE) for the 

joint/regional AFH.  While all entitlements and PHAs are accountable for the analysis and will 

sign the AFH submitted document to HUD, the County of Cook will oversee the submission of 

the regional AFH.  The County of Cook’s next Consolidated Plan cycle will be October 1, 2020-

September 30, 2025. The joint/regional AFH will be due to HUD on January 5, 2020.  

2. The entitlements and PHAs intend to commit financial resources, subject to 

appropriations/budget, to assist in compiling the joint/regional AFH, as specified above   

3. The entitlements and PHAs hereto shall comply with all federal and state laws regarding 

discrimination and shall prohibit unlawful discrimination on the basis of race, color, religion, 

national origin, sex, disability, familial status, ancestry, creed, marital status and/or sexual 

orientation. Each entitlement and PHA will comply with any additional local laws regarding 

discrimination.  

4. This Agreement may not be assigned without prior written approval of the parties hereto. 

WITHDRAWAL  

Any Participant may withdraw from the collaboration with 30 days’ written notice via certified 

mail to the other participants.   

The withdrawing Participant must promptly notify HUD of its withdrawal from the 

collaboration.   

The withdrawing Participant will be financially obligated to the Chicago Metropolitan Agency 

for Planning for the total cost in the table.  

SEVERABILITY 
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If any provision of this Agreement is held invalid, the remainder of the Agreement shall not be 

affected thereby and all other parts of this Agreement shall nevertheless be in full force and 

effect.  

SECTION HEADINGS AND SUBHEADINGS 

The section headings and subheadings contained in this Agreement are included for convenience 

only and shall not limit or otherwise affect the terms of this Agreement.   

ENTIRE AGREEMENT  

This Agreement between the Participants for the submission of the 2020-2024 AFH, supersedes 

all prior or contemporaneous communications and proposals, whether electronic, oral, or written 

between the Participants with respect to this Agreement. By way of signing this Agreement, the 

Program Participants are bound to perform the duties and obligations within this Agreement. No 

amendment or modification of this Agreement shall be valid unless the same is in writing and 

executed by all the parties hereto, and then only to the extent set forth in said writing.   Any 

amendment to this Agreement must be submitted to HUD. 

This Agreement will remain effective until July 31, 2020 or until supplanted by a new 

agreement, whichever comes first.  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this contract as of the date first written 

above.  

 

 

 

 

For City of Chicago 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 

  
 

  

Attest 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 

 

 

For Chicago Housing Authority 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 
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Attest 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 

 

 

For County of Cook 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 

  
 

  

Attest 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 

 

 

For Housing Authority of Cook County 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 

  
 

  

Attest 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 

 

 

 

For Village of Arlington Heights 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 

  
 

  

Attest 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 

 

 

For City of Berwyn 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 
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Attest 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 

 

 

For Town of Cicero 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 

  
 

  

Attest 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 

 

 

For Cicero Housing Authority 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 

  
 

  

Attest 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 

 

 

 

For City of Des Plaines 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 

  
 

  

Attest 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 

 

 

For City of Evanston 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 
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Attest 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 

 

 

For Village of Hoffman Estates 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 

  
 

  

Attest 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 

 

 

For Maywood Housing Authority 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 

  
 

  

Attest 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 

 

 

 

For Village of Mount Prospect 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 

  
 

  

Attest 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 

 

 

For Village of Oak Lawn 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 
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Attest 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 

 

 

For Village of Oak Park 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 

  
 

  

Attest 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 

 

 

For Oak Park Housing Authority 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 

  
 

  

Attest 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 

 

 

 

For Village of Palatine 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 

  
 

  

Attest 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 

 

 

For Park Forest Housing Authority 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 
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Attest 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 

 

 

For Village of Schaumburg 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 

  
 

  

Attest 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 

 

 

For Village of Skokie 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 

  
 

  

Attest 

_______________________________ ___________________________________________ _______ 

Signature Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date 
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Chicago-Cook County Assessment of Fair Housing 

Scope 

September 2017 

 

In the summer of 2015, the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) 

published a new rule on affirmatively furthering fair housing. The new rule requires 

entitlements and public housing authorities (PHAs) to produce an Assessment of Fair Housing 

(AFH). Cook County includes 21 different entitlements and housing authorities that will need to 

produce an AFH.  

 

HUD encourages local entities to collaborate on regional AFH. Collaboration offers numerous 

potential benefits. Entitlements and PHAs can more efficiently and effectively meet federal fair 

housing requirements, often at a cost-savings to previous fair housing analyses. An AFH for all 

of Cook County allows participants to utilize the ongoing work of high-capacity civic 

organizations to define and assess equity related topics at a regional scale. This scope outlines 

the partners, roles, process, geography, and timeframe for the development of an AFH for all of 

Cook County. 

 

Timeframe 

Under the rule, the participants must choose one lead entity for the submission of the plan. That 

lead entity must be an entitlement or PHA. The due date for all participants will be that of the 

lead entity. The due date for the county-wide AFH does not change the due dates for 

consolidated plans or PHA five year plans. The official HUD due date for the AFH will be 

January 5, 2020. The project will start on November 1, 2017.  

 

Partners and roles 

 Lead entity- All entitlements and PHAs participating in this AFH must designate, 

through an IGA, a jurisdiction to serve as the lead entity. Beyond setting the due date for 

the AFH, the lead entity must also oversee the submission (including in the HUD 

designated system) of the AFH on behalf of all participants along with addressing 

follow-up inquiries about the effort. Cook County will serve as the lead entity for this 

project. The official HUD due date for the AFH will be January 5, 2020.  

 

 Entitlements- Both municipal and county entitlements are partners in this project. Such 

participation may take many forms depending on interest and capacity. Staff members 

and elected officials will spend time participating in meetings, reviewing deliverables, 

and conducting local outreach. Moreover, entitlements will be expected to provide 

funding to support the project. The collaborative nature of this project is expected to 

reduce the cost of compliance for most entities. The following entitlements are 

voluntarily participating in this project: Chicago, Cook County, Arlington Heights, 

Berwyn, Cicero, Des Plaines, Evanston, Hoffman Estates, Mount Prospect, Oak Lawn, 

Oak Park, Palatine, Schaumburg, and Skokie.  
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 PHAs- Under the rule, a PHA must also produce an AFH. Much like with entitlements, 

this scope envisions that PHA staff and officials will participate in meetings, review 

deliverables, and conduct local outreach. PHAs will be expected to provide funding to 

support completion of the project. This is a new cost for PHAs, as they have not 

conducted such fair housing planning in the past. The following PHAs are voluntarily 

participating in this project: Chicago Housing Authority, Housing Authority of Cook 

County, Cicero Housing Authority, Maywood Housing Authority, Oak Park Housing 

Authority, and Park Forest Housing Authority. 

 

 Chicago Metropolitan Agency for Planning- CMAP is the official regional planning 

organization for the northeastern Illinois counties of Cook, DuPage, Kane, Kendall, 

Lake, McHenry, and Will. CMAP developed and now guides implementation of the GO 

TO 2040 comprehensive regional plan, and also developed the region’s Fair Housing 

and Equity Assessment (FHEA) as part of a Sustainable Communities Regional Planning 

grant. CMAP will provide of technical assistance to develop the AFH and oversee the 

participation of other civic organizations.  

 

 Civic organizations- The following civic organizations will assist entitlements and PHAs 

with the development of an AFH: Chicago Area Fair Housing Alliance and the 

Metropolitan Planning Council (MPC). These groups will provide specialized assistance 

on key topic areas ranging from fair housing complaints and compliance to 

development of new metrics and national best practices around equity issues.  

 

Project Team 

The day-to-day operation and oversight of the project will be managed by a project team 

composed of CMAP, participating civic organizations, one Cook County representative, one 

City of Chicago representative, one Chicago Housing Authority representative, one Housing 

Authority of Cook County representative, one municipal PHA, and one municipal entitlement. 

The Project Team will meet regularly to discuss progress on the project, upcoming steps, and 

share completed work product between the parties.  

 

Steering Committee 

To represent the considerations of the many parties involved in development of the AFH, a 

steering committee will provide feedback to the Project Team throughout the planning process. 

This broad group will consist of one representative from each participating entitlement or PHA. 

The steering committee will review all draft documents in advance of public release and/or 

legislative review/approval.  
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Tasks 
 

1. Pre-kickoff work 

Before the project formally kicks off, several steps must be completed. These activities will occur 

prior to the “formal” project initiation in November 2017. These tasks include the following.  

 The governing body of each participating entity will need to approve a resolution 

expressing support for the project and authorizing participation.  

 All participants must sign an agreement that explains expectations for the relationship 

between the participants, project management, access to resources, contribution of local 

funding to support the project, etc. The agreement will need to be signed before the 

project formally begins.  

 All participants must sign individual agreements with CMAP that explain expectations 

for the relationship between CMAP and the various the participants, project 

management, access to resources, contribution of local funding to support the project, 

etc. The agreement will need to be signed before the project formally begins.  

 CMAP will notify HUD via letter which parties are participating in the AFH and submit 

copies of the agreements.  

 

 

2. Outreach 

Strong public outreach that goes beyond HUD statutory requirements will be a backbone of this 

project. To accomplish this, outreach will take place in three distinct parts.  

 Initially public outreach will occur through large activities. CMAP will use the online 

survey site MetroQuest to develop an English and Spanish survey that can be used 

throughout the County to assess the fair housing issues that are of greatest concern. 

Concurrent with the MetroQuest site, CMAP will work with partners to facilitate seven 

workshops, three in the City and four in the County. Some entitlements and PHAs will 

want to ensure that a workshop is being held in their community. As such, CMAP will 

prepare “meeting in a box” materials that project partners can use to conduct additional 

workshops using the same materials and format. Work in this phase will include 

outreach trainings for entitlements, PHAs, and service organizations to ensure that each 

can serve as viable partners to ensure participation from a wide array of stakeholders.  

 

 The second phase of outreach will primarily consist of topical focus groups throughout 

the City and County. At the conclusion of the initial round of outreach activities, the 

Project Team will review who participated in the various events. Those findings will 

help guide the focus groups for phase two, ensuring that all are given the opportunity to 

participate, including the following groups highlighted by HUD. The need for outreach 

in languages other than English and Spanish will be considered on a case-by-case basis.  

o State or local fair housing 

agencies and organizations 

o Tenant organizations 

o Community-based 

organizations that represent 

protected class populations 

o Faith-based organizations 

45 of 50



 

Page 15 

o Public and private agencies 

that provide social services 

o Philanthropic organizations 

o Resident Advisory boards for 

participating PHAs 

o State and local universities 

o Disability advocacy groups   

o Public, private, and non-

profit housing providers 

o Realtors 

o Property management 

companies 

o Lenders 

o Ex-offenders/criminal justice 

groups  

o Continua of Care  

o Human Rights Commissions  

o Private developers 

 

 

As in phase one, CMAP will prepare “meeting in a box” materials that project partners 

can use to conduct focus groups using the same materials and format. Users of the 

“meeting in a box” materials will be responsible for timely reporting of meeting 

outcomes for integration into the larger effort.  

 

 The final phase of public outreach would occur as the plan is finalized and approved. 

Seven open houses would be held, three in the City and four in the County, for parties to 

review and comment on the draft plan. All of these open houses would occur during a 

30 day public comment period. After comments received during the open houses and 

the 30 day public comment period are integrated into the document, each entitlement 

and PHA would need to proceed with local approval, which would need to include a 

formal public hearing.  

 

Beyond the specific outreach tasks identified above, CMAP and other civic partners on this 

project are always conducting outreach in the region for various projects and it is assumed that 

outreach from those activities would also be brought to bear on this project. In particular, 

CMAP is in the process of creating ON TO 2050, the region’s next comprehensive plan. Topics 

being researched as part of ON TO 2050 include housing choice, inclusive growth, resilience, 

and disinvested areas. Findings from ON TO 2050 will be utilized in AFH development.  

 

CMAP will create and host a dedicated project webpage containing information on the planning 

process and key deliverables. Each PHA and entitlement will need to include a link from their 

own website to the CMAP project webpage. Materials posted on the webpage may include 

project announcements, upcoming meeting dates, meeting materials, draft documents for 

review, online surveys, etc. CMAP will be responsible for posting the material and keeping the 

page up-to-date. 

 

All public outreach collected during the process will be summarized in an outreach document 

that will be an appendix to the plan. This will include a description of outreach activities; 

approach to reaching various populations, including underrepresented populations; a list of 

people/organizations who participated during the planning process; a summary of the feedback 

received throughout the process; and a log of all comments received during the open houses 
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and public comment period, including a summary of any comments, views, and 

recommendations not accepted by entitlements and PHAs and the reasons for non-acceptance.  

 

 

3. Existing conditions analysis 

An important interim product is the “existing conditions report.” This document will discuss 

the existing conditions of fair housing, including patterns of integration and segregation; 

racially or ethnically concentrated areas of poverty; disparities in access to transit, jobs, and 

economic opportunity; and disproportionate housing needs. The project team will prepare the 

existing conditions analysis, with data support and review from the entitlements and PHAs.  

 

Entitlements and PHAs accountable for their individual analysis along with that of a joint 

regional analysis. Participating in a county-wide AFH does not relieve each entitlement or 

PHAs of its obligation to analyze and address local and regional fair housing issues and 

contributing factors that affect fair housing choice.  

 

Given this, the existing conditions report will include one regional analysis of fair housing 

conditions in the region and local assessments for individual participants. See the Kansas City 

Metropolitan Area AFH as a potential model. The analysis will include the following: 

 A demographic summary that includes an analysis on patterns of segregation and 

integration locally and regionally and factors that that significantly impact 

segregation/integration.  

 Identification of Racially or Ethnically Concentrated Areas of Poverty (R/ECAPs), 

disparities in access to opportunity, and disproportionate housing needs, and factors 

that significantly impact the presence of these issues.  

 An analysis of publicly supported housing in terms of location, demographics, 

occupancy, and access to opportunity, along with the identification of factors that 

significantly impact the existing conditions. 

 An analysis of the presence, location, and access to opportunity of persons with 

disability, along with the identification of factors that significantly impact the existing 

conditions. 

 An assessment of the current fair housing ecosystem, including the capacity of 

individual jurisdictions to conduct fair housing outreach or enforcement, whether 

themselves or through a local partner, along with the identification of factors that 

significantly impact the existing conditions. 

 

Local data will be used to supplement HUD provided data. The Lead Entity will be responsible 

for helping CMAP and other consultants access the HUD provided data. Supplemental data 

will be identified in many ways, including through Task 2. The Project Team also anticipates 

using data developed in ongoing planning activities to inform the existing conditions analysis, 

including ON TO 2050, MPC’s Cost of Segregation project, and the FHEA.  
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4. Plan development 

Task 4a: Key recommendations memo 

Before the plan is drafted, the Project Team will prepare a memo describing the key 

recommendations that are expected to be contained in the plan. The memo will include both fair 

housing goals and priorities applicable to all participants and local fair housing goals and 

priorities applicable to each individual participant. The purpose of the memo is to provide each 

participant with a summary of key recommendations before much time is spent writing them in 

detail; if there are significant problems with any elements of the report, they should surface at 

this point. Individual memos will be prepared for each participant. At least one Steering 

Committee meeting is envisioned to discuss the county-wide recommendations. Each 

participant will be responsible for determining the preferred local process to vet the memo.  

 

Task 4b: Draft plan 

The findings from community outreach and the existing conditions report along with the 

recommendations memos will be synthesized into a draft AFH. The AFH must be submitted via 

the online HUD assessment tool. CMAP and the Lead Entity will work closely with the rest of 

the Project Team create a draft AFH that follows the proscribed HUD framework. The Steering 

Committee will be responsible for reviewing and providing feedback on the drafts of the AFH 

during this phase of the project.  

 

Task 4c: Graphic Design 

To supplement the official HUD version of the plan that will be submitted online, CMAP will 

take contents of the draft plan to create one easy-to-read and graphically rich summary. The 

graphic document will cover public involvement, key findings, and local and county-wide 

recommendations.  

 

 

5. Plan approval 

Task 5a: Open houses and comment period 

As noted under Task 2, the Project Team will hold seven open houses, three in the City and four 

in the County, for parties to review and comment on the draft plan. All of these open houses 

would occur during a 30 day public comment period. The Project Team will finalize the plan 

after the close of the comment period.  

 

Task 5b: Public hearings 

Public hearings will be held on the finalized plan as needed in each entitlement and PHA. Each 

PHA and entitlement is responsible for all noticing related to the public hearing. The Project 

Team will provide support as necessary.  

 

Task 5c: Approval 

Each participating PHA and entitlement will formally approve the AFH. Each PHA and 

entitlement is responsible for all noticing related to the approval meeting. The Project Team will 

provide support as necessary.  
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Task 5d: HUD submission and approval 

After the plan has been approved by all parties, the AFH must be submitted to HUD. The Lead 

Entity will be responsible for submission to HUD, including the uploading of all materials in 

the HUD submission system.  

 

HUD will either approve the AFH or provide a response letter noting required changes within 

60 days of submission. HUD may accept a regional AFH for some participants, but not accept 

the regional AFH for others. The Project Team will work with any participants for whom the 

regional AFH was not accepted by HUD to address any changes and resubmit within the 

designated response period. 
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Assessment of Fair Housing Timeline 
Category 

Q4 
2016 

Q1 
2017 

Q2 
2017 

Q3 
2017 

Q4 
2017 

Q1 
2018 

Q2 
2018 

Q3 
2018 

Q4 
2018 

Q1 
2019 

Q2 
2019 

Q3 
2019 

Q4 
2019 

Pre-kickoff work     
 

                  

Outreach                         

Existing conditions analysis                         

Plan development                         

Plan adoption                         
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